

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 11, 2015, 4:02 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

Supreme Court No. 91551-2

CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Spokane Entrepreneurial Center, Spokane County, Downtown Spokane
Partnership, Greater Spokane Incorporated, The Spokane Building Owners
and Managers Association, Spokane Association of Realtors, The Spokane
Home Builders Association, The Inland Pacific Chapter of Associated
Builders and Contractors, Avista Corporation, Pearson Packaging Systems,
William Butler, Neil Muller, Steve Salvatori, Nancy McLaughlin,
Michael Allen, and Tom Power,
Respondents,

v.

Envision Spokane,
Appellant,
and

Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution, Vicky Dalton in her official
capacity as Spokane County Auditor, City of Spokane,
Defendants.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Lindsey Schromen-Wawrin
Washington State Bar Number 46352
Community Environmental Legal Defense Fund
306 West Third Street, Port Angeles, WA 98362
phone: (360) 406-4321, fax: (360) 752-5767
lindsey@world.oberlin.edu

Attorney for Appellant Envision Spokane

May 11, 2015

 ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Review must be denied because none of the considerations governing acceptance of review apply to the Unpublished Opinion.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with decisions of this Court.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with other Court of Appeals decisions.....	9
C. The Court of Appeals decision does not involve a significant question of law under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States.....	11
D. The Court of Appeals decision does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court.....	12
Conclusion.....	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland, 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	6
American Traffic, 163 Wn. App. 427, 260 P.3d 245 (2011).....	9, 10
City of Bellingham v. Whatcom County.....	10
City of Longview v. Wallin, 174 Wn. App. 763, 301 P.3d 45 (2013).....	9, 10
City of Monroe v. Wash. Campaign for Liberty, Wash. App. Ct. Div. I, No. 68473-6 (decided Feb. 25, 2013) (unpublished).....	10
Eyman v. McGehee, 173 Wn. App. 684, 686, 294 P.3d 847 (2013).....	10
Ford v. Logan, 79 Wn.2d 147, 483 P.2d 1247 (1971).....	6, 7
Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake, 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	5, 6
Mukilteo Citizens for Simple Government v. City of Mukilteo, 174 Wn.2d 41, 272 P.3d 227 (2012).....	7, 8
Seattle Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. City of Seattle, 94 Wn.2d 740, 620 P.2d 82 (1980).....	6
Walker v. Munro, 124 Wn.2d 402, 411, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	5
Wash. Ass'n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State, 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	7
Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2 633 (1969).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution Article II, Section 1.....	3, 11
--	-------

Court Rules

GR 14.1(a).....12
RAP 13.4(b).....4, 13
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....4, 5, 8
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....5
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....11
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....13

Appellate Briefs

Mukilteo Citizens, Appellant's Opening Brief,
Supreme Court No. 84921-8 (filed Aug. 20, 2010).....8
